

No. 09-158

---

---

**In the  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

BILLY JOE MAGWOOD,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

TONY PATTERSON, Warden, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

---

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS**

---

---

Troy King  
*Attorney General*

Corey L. Maze  
*Solicitor General*  
\*Counsel of Record

Beth Jackson Hughes  
J. Clayton Crenshaw  
*Assistant Attorneys  
General*

Office of the Alabama  
Attorney General  
500 Dexter Avenue  
Montgomery, AL 36130  
(334) 242-7300  
cmaze@ago.state.al.us

February 3, 2010

---

---

(CAPITAL CASE)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS	
INVOLVED .....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
A. The Murder of Sheriff Neil Grantham.....	3
B. Alabama’s Death Penalty Law .....	4
C. Magwood’s Trial .....	8
D. State Appeals: Round 1 .....	9
E. Federal Habeas Proceedings: Round 1.....	10
F. Resentencing and State Appeals: Round 2 .....	11
G. Federal Habeas Proceedings: Round 2.....	14
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	16
ARGUMENT.....	19
Section 2244(b)(2) Bars Review Of Magwood’s Fair-warning Claim.....	19
A. Section 2244(b) Focuses On The Prior Opportunity To Raise Claims.....	21
B. The Prevailing “One Opportunity” Rule Properly Applies §2244(b) To Post- Resentencing Petitions. ....	25

1. The Circuits Have Applied The “One Opportunity” Rule To Post-Resentencing Habeas Petitions For More Than A Decade. ....	27
2. The “One Opportunity” Rule Flows From The Historic “Abuse Of The Writ” And “Successive Petition” Doctrines. ....	31
3. The “One Opportunity” Rule Aligns With The Court’s Post-AEDPA Precedent. ....	35
4. The Prevailing “One Opportunity” Rule Vindicates AEDPA’s Goals Of Comity, Federalism, And Finality. ....	39
5. Magwood’s Hypothetical Scenarios Are Unavailing. ....	41
C. Magwood’s Reading Of §2244(b) Is Not Compelled By AEDPA’s Text, And It Defies AEDPA’s Purpose. ....	45
1. Magwood’s Theory Resurrects Claims That Could Have Been, Or Even Were, Adjudicated In A Previous Petition. ....	46
2. Magwood’s Theory Wrongly Adds Language To Congress’ Chosen Text. ....	52
3. Magwood’s Reliance On <i>Richmond v. Lewis</i> Is Unavailing. ....	55
D. Magwood’s Fair-warning Claim Is Barred Under The Prevailing “One Opportunity” Rule. ....	57
CONCLUSION. ....	59

APPENDIX

28 U.S.C. §2244(a) .....	1a
28 U.S.C. §2244(b) .....	2a
28 U.S.C. §2255(h) .....	4a
Motion To Compel Petitioner To Present All Conceivable Claims Or Have Them Barred (Sept. 28, 1983) .....	5a
Order (Oct. 27, 1983).....	9a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Antone v. Dugger</i> , 465 U.S. 200 (1984) .....	18, 20, 34
<i>Artuz v. Bennett</i> , 531 U.S. 4 (2000) .....	24
<i>Beck v. State</i> , 396 So. 2d 645 (Ala. 1980) .....	4, 5, 6
<i>Benchoff v. Colleran</i> , 404 F.3d 812 (3d Cir. 2005) .....	54
<i>Beyer v. Litscher</i> , 306 F.3d 504 (7th Cir. 2002) .....	26
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 11 So. 3d 866 (Ala. Crim. App. 2007) .....	50
<i>Burton v. Stewart</i> , 549 U.S. 147 (2007) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Calderon v. Thompson</i> , 523 U.S. 538 (1998) .....	19, 40, 41
<i>Castro v. United States</i> , 540 U.S. 375 (2003) .....	36
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004) .....	43
<i>Dahler v. United States</i> , 259 F.3d 763 (7th Cir. 2001) .....	30
<i>Delo v. Stokes</i> , 495 U.S. 320 (1991) .....	18, 20, 34

<i>Domino’s Pizza, Inc. v. McDonald,</i> 546 U.S. 470 (2006).....	39
<i>Esposito v. United States,</i> 135 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	28
<i>Estelle v. McGuire,</i> 502 U.S. 62 (1991).....	4
<i>Ex parte Bollman,</i> 8 U.S. (4 Cranch) 75 (1807) .....	22, 44
<i>Kyzer v. State,</i> 399 So. 2d 330 (1981).....	6, 7, 12
<i>Ex parte Magwood,</i> 426 So. 2d 929 (Ala. 1983) .....	9
<i>Ex parte Magwood,</i> 453 So. 2d 1349 (Ala. 1984) .....	9
<i>Ex parte Magwood,</i> 548 So. 2d 516 (Ala. 1988) .....	12
<i>Ex parte Stephens,</i> 982 So. 2d 1148 (Ala. 2006) .....	7
<i>Felker v. Turpin,</i> 518 U.S. 651 (1996).....	20, 32, 35
<i>Ferreira v. Sec’y, Dep’t. of Corr.,</i> 494 F.3d 1286 (11th Cir. 2007).....	49
<i>Ford v. Wainwright,</i> 477 U.S. 399 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Furman v. Georgia,</i> 408 U.S. 238 (1972).....	4
<i>Galtieri v. United States,</i> 128 F.3d 33 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	15, 28

<i>Gonzalez v. Crosby</i> , 545 U.S. 524 (2005).....	35
<i>In re Magwood</i> , 113 F.3d 1544 (11th Cir. 1997).....	14, 50
<i>In re Taylor</i> , 171 F.3d 185 (4th Cir. 1999).....	28
<i>James v. Walsh</i> , 308 F.3d 162 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	54
<i>Jurek v. Texas</i> , 428 U.S. 262 (1976).....	6
<i>Lang v. United States</i> , 474 F.3d 348 (6th Cir. 2007).....	29
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	51
<i>Magwood v. Alabama</i> , 462 U.S. 1124 (1983).....	9
<i>Magwood v. Alabama</i> , 493 U.S. 923 (1989).....	13
<i>Magwood v. Smith</i> , 608 F. Supp. 218 (M.D. Ala. 1985) .....	10
<i>Magwood v. Smith</i> , 791 F.2d 1438 (11th Cir. 1986).....	11, 19
<i>Magwood v. State</i> , 426 So. 2d 918 (Ala. Crim. App. 1982) .....	3, 8, 9
<i>Magwood v. State</i> , 449 So. 2d 1267 (Ala. Crim. App. 1984) .....	9
<i>Magwood v. State</i> , 548 So. 2d 512 (Ala. Crim. App. 1988) .....	12

<i>Magwood v. State</i> , 689 So. 2d 959 (Ala. Crim. App. 1996) .....	13
<i>Mayle v. Felix</i> , 545 U.S. 644 (2005) .....	54
<i>McCleskey v. Zant</i> , 499 U.S. 467 (1991) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pace v. DiGuglielmo</i> , 544 U.S. 408 (2005) .....	24, 55
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 551 U.S. 930 (2007) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pratt v. United States</i> , 129 F.3d 54 (1st Cir. 1997) .....	27
<i>Richmond v. Lewis</i> , 506 U.S. 40 (1992) .....	55, 56
<i>Richmond v. Ricketts</i> , 774 F.2d 957 (9th Cir. 1985) .....	56
<i>Rose v. Lundy</i> , 455 U.S. 509 (1982) .....	36, 37, 38
<i>Salinger v. Loisel</i> , 265 U.S. 224 (1924) .....	32, 33, 51
<i>Sanders v. United States</i> , 373 U.S. 1 (1963) .....	32, 56
<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 473 (2000) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stewart v. Martinez-Villareal</i> , 523 U.S. 637 (1998) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Orozco-Ramirez</i> , 211 F.3d 862 (5th Cir. 2000) .....	29

<i>United States v. Verners</i> , 49 Fed. Appx. 803 (10th Cir. 2002) .....	30
<i>Waley v. Johnston</i> , 316 U.S. 101 (1942).....	32
<i>Walker v. Roth</i> , 133 F.3d 454 (7th Cir. 1997).....	29
<i>Wong Doo v. United States</i> , 265 U.S. 239 (1924).....	18, 20, 32, 33
<i>Woodard v. Hutchins</i> , 464 U.S. 377 (1984).....	18, 20, 34
<i>Woodford v. Garceau</i> , 538 U.S. 202 (2003).....	47, 52

### Statutes

#### United States Code

28 U.S.C. §2244 .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. §2254 .....	32
28 U.S.C. §2255 (1964 ed.) .....	32
28 U.S.C. §2255 .....	1, 26, 27

#### Code of Alabama

§13-11-1 (1975) (repealed 1981).....	5, 6
§13-11-2 (1975) (repealed 1981).....	4-6, 8, 11
§13-11-4 (1975) (repealed 1981).....	5
§13-11-6 (1975) (repealed 1981).....	5, 6, 7
§13-11-7 (1975) (repealed 1981).....	8, 11
§13A-5-45 (2006).....	7
§13A-5-49 (2006).....	7, 50

### Other Authorities

141 Cong. Rec. S7803 (1995).....	41
7 Wayne R. LaFave, <i>et. al</i> , <i>Criminal Procedure</i> , §28.9(b), (3d ed. 2007) .....	30-31
Ed Carnes, <i>Alabama’s 1981 Capital Punishment Statute</i> , 42 Ala. Lawyer 456 (1981).....	7
Federal Judicial Center, <i>2003-2004 District Court Case Weighing Study</i> , App. X, Table 1.....	48
James S. Liebman & Randy Hertz, <i>Federal Habeas Corpus Practice and Procedure</i> , §8.1 (5th ed. 2005).....	53-54
<i>Moore’s Federal Practice</i> , Vol. 28, §671.10[2][b] (Matthew Bender 3d ed.) .....	26, 31
Nancy J. King, <i>et. al</i> , <i>Final Technical Report: Habeas Litigation in U.S. District Courts</i> , (2007).....	48

### Rules

Eleventh Circuit Rule 36-2 .....	51
28 U.S.C. §2254(b) Rule 9(b) (1994 ed.).....	32, 36
